BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Confluence)	
Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., to)	File No. WM-2020-0282
Acquire Certain Water and Sewer Assets, and For)	
Certificates of Convenience and Necessity)	

NOTICE OF CLOSING FOR BRANSON CEDARS AND DEGUIRE

COMES NOW Confluence Rivers Utility Operating Company, Inc., ("Confluence Rivers" or "Company") and for its *Notice of Closing For Branson Cedars and DeGuire* respectfully states as follows to the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission"):

- 1. On December 9, 2020, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Acquisition of Water and Sewer Assets and Granting Certificates of Convenience and Necessity* ("Order") in this case. The *Order* requires Confluence Rivers to "…notify the Commission of closing within five days of closing on any of the assets in this case[.]¹"
- 2. In compliance with the Commission's *Order*, Confluence Rivers hereby provides notice to the Commission that: on February 10, 2021, Confluence Rivers closed on the water and sewer utility assets of Branson Cedars Resort Utility Company, LLC ("Branson Cedars"); and on February 8, 2021, Confluence Rivers closed on the sewer utility assets serving DeGuire Subdivision ("DeGuire").

WHEREFORE, Confluence Rivers respectfully submits this *Notice of Closing For Branson Cedars and DeGuire* to the Commission.

-

¹ *Order*, p. 13, para. 8.g.

Respectfully submitted,

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN & ENGLAND P.C.

Dean L. Cooper, MBE #36592

312 E. Capitol Avenue

Q1.Can

P.O. Box 456

Jefferson City, MO 65012

(573) 635-7166 telephone

(573) 635-0427 facsimile

dcooper@brydonlaw.com

D1.Com

ATTORNEYS FOR CONFLUENCE RIVERS UTILITY OPERATING COMPANY, INC.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by electronic mail on all counsel of record this 16th day of February 2021.

2